exercise of all other powers and authorities it there unto enabling, doth hereby resolve as follows :—

1. That, for the purpose of providing interest and other charges on a special loan of  $\pounds 5,000$  (five thousand pounds) called the "Timaru Borough Quarry Loan,  $\pounds 5,000$ ," for the purchase and equipment of a quarry with all necessary buildings, roadways, plant, machinery, and appliances for the supply of metal for borough streets and footways and other purposes, and which said loan has been authorized to be raised by the Timaru Borough Council by a poll of the ratepayers of the said Borough of Timaru (as defined by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1908) taken on the 8th day of October, 1913, under the before-mentioned Acts, the Timaru Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of twenty-one-fortieths of a penny in the pound sterling upon the annual rateable value of all rateable property in the said borough, comprising the whole of the Borough of Timaru; and this Council resolves that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable half-yearly on the 30th day of June and 31st day of December in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of  $15_{a}$ years, or until such loan is fully naid off

b) solution that is bring a period of Polyceles of anti-stein loan is fully paid off.
2. That His Worship the Mayor and the Town Clerk and Borough Treasurer and each of them, so far as authority can by law be conferred upon him, be authorized to take all necessary steps and to sign all necessary documents, including the *Gazette* notice, for giving full effect to the foregoing.

The above resolution was made and passed at an ordinary meeting of the Timaru Borough Council held on Monday, the 10th day of November, 1913.

WM. ANGLAND, Mayor.

D. VIRTUE.

941

942

Town Clerk.

## TIMARU BOROUGH COUNCIL.

# RESOLUTION.

 That, for the purpose of providing interest and other charges on a special loan of £7,000 (seven thousand pounds), called the "Timaru Borough Motor-bus Loan, £7,000," for the purchase of 5 motor-busses, erecting garage and workshops, and providing everything necessary to enable the Timaru Borough Council to establish and carry on a municipal motor-bus service in the Borough of Timaru, and which said loan has been authorized to be raised by the Timaru Borough Council by a poll of the ratepayers of the said Borough of Timaru (as defined by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1908) taken on the 13th day of March, 1913, under the beforementioned Acts, the Timaru Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of one penny in the pound sterling upon the annual rateable value of all rateable property of the said borough, comprising the whole of the Borough of Timaru ; and this Council resolves that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such loan and be payable half-yearly on the 30th day of June and the 31st day of December in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of 15 years, or until such loan is fully paid off.
 That His Worship the Mayor and the Town Clerk and Borouch Trassures and each of them as far as authority on

2. That His Worship the Mayor and the Town Clerk and Borough Treasurer and each of them, so far as authority can by law be conferred upon him, be authorized to take all necessary steps and to sign all necessary documents, including the *Gazette* notice, for giving full effect to the foregoing.

The above resolution was made and passed at an ordinary meeting of the Timaru Borough Council held on Monday, the 10th day of November, 1913.

WM. ANGLAND, Mayor. D. VIRTUE,

Town Clerk.

### TIMARU BOROUGH COUNCIL.

#### RESOLUTION.

THAT the Timaru Borough Council, in pursuance and in exercise of all powers and authorities vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1908, and in

exercise of all other powers and authorities it there unto enabling, doth hereby resolve as follows :—

enabling, doth hereby resolve as follows :— 1. That, for the purpose of providing interest and other charges on a special loan of  $\pm 2,500$  (two thousand five hundred pounds), called the "Timaru Borough Recreation Reserve 262 Improvement Loan,  $\pm 2,500$ ," for beautifying and improving Recreation Reserve 262, fronting Craigie Avenue. Brown, Rose, and Catherine Streets, in the Borough of Timaru, and to liquidate amount paid to Dominion Government in respect of the portion of the said reserve formerly used for gaol purposes, and which said loan has been authorized to be raised by the Timaru Borough Council by a poll of the ratepayers of the said Borough of Timaru (as defined by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1908) taken on the 8th day of October, 1913, under the before-mentioned Acts, the Timaru Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of twenty-oneeightieths of a penny in the pound sterling upon the annual rateable value of all rateable property of the said borough, comprising the whole of the Borough of Timaru; and this Council resolves that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable half-yearly on the 30th day of June and the 31st day of December in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of 15 years, or until the loan is fully paid off.

fully paid off. 2. That His Worship the Mayor and the Town Clerk and Borough Treasurer and each of them, so far as authority can by law be conferred upon him, be authorized to take all necessary steps and to sign all necessary documents, including the *Gazette* notice, for giving full effect to the foregoing.

The above resolution was made and passed at an ordinary meeting of the Timaru Borough Council held on Monday, the 10th day of November, 1913.

WM. ANGLAND, Mayor.

Town Clerk.

D. VIRTUE,

PHARMACY BOARD OF NEW ZEALAND.

NOTICE is hereby given that, under and pursuant to notice given by me dated the 23rd day of October, 1913, GEORGE BAGLEY and FREDERICK CASTLE were respectively nominated as candidates to represent the central district upon the Board as from the 1st day of January next; and, the number of nominations not exceeding the number of vacancies to be filled, the said persons are hereby declared to have been duly elected.

Dated at Wellington the 13th day of November, 1913.

C. W. NIELSEN,

Registrar.

WE, HENRY SAUNDERCOCK and ROBERT NEALE, of Waikari, Storekeepers, hereby give notice that the Partnership hitherto subsisting between us, under the style of "Saundercock and Neale," has this day been dissolved by mutual consent. The said HENRY SAUNDERCOCK will henceforth carry on the business under the same style on his own account, and all amounts owing to and by the late firm are payable to or by him respectively.

Dated this 21st day of October, one thousand nine hundred and thirteen.

ROBT. NEALE. HENRY SAUNDERCOCK.

Witness-T. Sydney Dacre, Solicitor, Christchurch. 945

### WHANGAMARINO ROAD BOARD.

N OTICE is hereby given that at a special meeting of the Whangamarino Road Board held on Saturday, 4th day of October, 1913, the undermentioned resolution was passed, and will be submitted for confirmation at the ordinary meeting of the Board to be held 11 a.m., Saturday, the 8th day of November, 1913, in Waerenga Hall :--

943

044